
A1190/32-1

August, 2023
Due Diligence and Site Work
McKenzie, TENNESSEE 

Separate sealed BIDS for due diligence studies and work to clear, grade, 
and prepare land at the McKenzie Airport Industrial Park. Bids will be 
opened and read aloud at McKenzie City Hall at 11:00 a.m. on Thursday, 
August 17. The work is in one Contract and is generally described as 
follows:

• Approx. 25 Acres of site work
• Due Diligence Study

The term of the grant contract is 1/25/23 to 7/24/25.

The Project Manual and Plans are available upon request from Jeff 
Ledington, Northwest Tennessee Development District. Jeff.leddington@
nwtdd.org

Each bidder shall be properly licensed and abide by the provisions of TCA 
62-6-119 including part (b) which states in part: 

“(b) The person or entity involved in the preparation of the invitation 
to bid or comparable bid documents, including any electronic bid 
documents, shall direct that the following information be written upon 
the bid envelope or provided within the electronic bid document: (1) The 
name, license number, expiration date thereof, and license classifi cation 
of the contractor applying to bid for the prime contract; (2) The name, 
license number, expiration date thereof, and license classifi cation of the 
contractor applying to bid for the masonry contract where the total cost 
of the materials and labor for the masonry portion of the construction 
project exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000); (3) The name, 
license number, expiration date thereof, and license classifi cation of the 
contractor applying to bid for the electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilation, 
or air conditioning contracts except when such contractor’s portion of the 
construction project is less than twenty-fi ve thousand dollars ($25,000); 
(4) For each vertical closed loop geothermal heating and cooling project, 
the company name, department of environment and conservation license 
number, classifi cation (G, L or G,L) and the expiration date, except when 
the geothermal portion of the construction project is in an amount less 
than twenty-fi ve thousand dollars ($25,000); (5) Prime contractor bidders 
who are to perform the masonry portion of the construction project which 
exceeds one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000), materials and labor, 
the electrical, plumbing, heating, ventilation or air conditioning or the 
geothermal heating and cooling must be so designated; and (6) Only one 
(1) contractor in each of the classifi cations listed above shall be written 
on the bid envelope or provided within the electronic bid document.” 

The Owner reserves the right to reject any or all bids, to waive 
informalities, and to negotiate with the apparent qualifi ed best bidder or 
bidders to such extent as may be necessary.   

No bidder may withdraw his bid within 90 days after the actual date of 
the opening thereof. 

McKenzie does not discriminate based on race, color or national origin in 
federal or state sponsored program, pursuant to Title VI of the Civil Rights 
Act of 1964 (42 U.S.C. 2000d).  Attention of bidders is particularly called 
to the requirements as to conditions of employment to be observed and 
minimum wage rates to be paid under the contract, Section 3, Segregated 
Facility, Section 109 and E.O. 11246. 

In compliance with TCA 12-4-126(a) and (b), the ENGINEER will not issue 
addenda less than forty-eight (48) hours before the bid opening date and 
time.  Any questions concerning the bid documents shall be received by 
the ENGINEER before ninety-six (96) hours prior to the bid opening date 
and time.

DRUG FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT 
The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Tennessee Code 
Annotated, Section 50-9-113 and Title 50, Chapter 9 of the Tennessee 
Code while performing this contract.

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE CERTIFICATE ILLEGAL IMMIGRANTS 
The Contractor shall comply with the requirements of Tennessee Code 
Annotated Title 12, Chapter 4, Part 1 of the Tennessee Code while 
performing this contract. 

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE IRAN DIVESTMENT ACT 
By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of 
any bidder certifi es, and in the case of a joint bid each party thereto certifi es 
as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, that to the best of its 
knowledge and belief that each bidder is not on the list created pursuant to 
Tennessee Code Annotated Title 12, Paragraph 12-12-106.

ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS


